PUBLIC LAY BCARD NOQ. 2523

Joseph Lazaz, Refere=

AWARD NG. 16
CASE NOo. 21

PATTTIIS BROTHERHOOD OF MAINTENAJNCE QF WAY THSLOYVES

)
T0 ) and

DISPCTE ) PORT WORTH AND DENVER RAILWAY COMPANY

STATEMENT 1. That the Carrier violated tha tezms of the

OF GLAaM: Partiss' Agrsement when they relsasad anmployes

' on Tie and BSallast Gang #1 at intervals on

Pabruary 5, and 9, 1982, tnhus depriving Lbher.
of just compensatica on thoss dates.

2. That tha_Carrier snall compensate Claiuant
amployes the differance between the amounts
they were paid and eight (8) hours each at
their respectiva pro-rata rates for the dates
of Pebruary S5 and 9, 19382

PINDINGS: 8y rasason of the Memorandum of Agreemant gignad

November 16, 1979, and upon the whole record anid
all the avidence, the Board finds that the parties hersin ars em.loye
and cavzier within the msaning of the Railway LALOr Act, as amended,
and. that it has jurisdiction.

The facts, as stated by che Employas, are as follows
"On Priday, Pebruary 5, 1982 the employes amplovaed on Tie and Ballasc
Gang #l reported for work at the designated 7:30 AM startiang time.
The employes commenced at the usual starting time ana agfter an =lagss
of one (1) hour's time, twenty (20} employes of the Gang were valsasad
from duty and ware allowad compensation for one (1) hcur'‘s time. The
remaining nine (3) members of the Gang continuad working uncil 11:30 °
AM, at which time thay too were raeleased and coupensated for four (4)
hours each at their respactive pro-rata rates.
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"Oon Tuesday, February 9, 1982 a similar situaticn occurred - —
in that the employes of Gang #l1 reported for work at 7:30 AM, ninwte:n
(19) of these employes were released at 9:30 M, and allowed compensa-
tion for two (2) hours at their respective pro-rata rates. The
remaining nine (9) employves worked until 11:30 AM at winich time they
were released with an allocwance of four (4) hours each at thelir re- -
spective pro-rata rates."

The facts, as stated by the Carrier in its initial response
to the Organization (Chief Engineer's Letter of April 26, 1882), are
as follows:

"On February 5, 1982, Mr. D. R. Hancock, Assistant Roadmaster, informod
men on Gang No. 1 that due to cold weather and frozen ballast, machine. -
would not be operated, and they would put on anchors and do hospital
work. The men whom you claim worked 30 minutes and were sent home
worked one (1) hour and went home on their own with the knowledge tho,
would be paid actual time worked. The rest of the crew worked four
{4) hours, and then went home. Employees were paid actual time thay
worked.

"On February 9, 1982, weather again was ¢old and machines were not
used. Mr. Hancock instructed crew to put on anchors and do hospital
work. Again those men whom you claimed were sent home after twc (2)
hours work worked two (2) hours and went home on their own knowing
that they would be paid for actunal hours worked. The rest of the
c¢rew worked four (4) hours and then went home. Employees were pail
actual time workaed.

*hR

"Due to the fact that there was work that could be done, and emploveszs
went home of their own choice, and after four (4) hours the rest went
homé account inclement weather, your claiv iz declined in untirety.”

Based on the entire evidence of record, the Board finds that

the release of twenty members of Gang ¥l on Friday, February S5, 1322,
after about one hour of starting time work, was at their choice and
with the knowledge that they would be paid actual time worked. The
Board also finds that the release of nineteen members of Gang =1 on
Tuesday, February 9, 1982, at 9:30 AM, after two hours of work, was

at their choice and with the knowledge that they would be paid for
actual hours worked. The Board also finds that the remainder <f t.e
crew, on February 3 and February 9, 1982, worked four hours aad ware
then released from duty, being paid for actual time worked.
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The Organization's claim for the diffesrence between the

amounts Claimants were paid and eight (8) hours each at taeir re-
spective pro=-rata rates for the dates of February 5 and 9, 1982, is
based upon Carrier's alleged violation of Rules 13, 15, 16(¢), and
19(a), reading:

correctly

RULE 13:

%, .s..poaitions will not be abelished nor will
forces be reduced unti'! the emplov2s arffected
have been given at least tive (5) working days
advance notice."

RULE 15:

*there is established for all emploves, subject

to the exceptions contained in this rule, a wark
week of forty (40) hours consxstlng of five ({3)

days of eight (8) hours each, ...

RULE 16(c):

"Ragularly established daily working hours will
not be reduced below eight (8) hours per day five
(5) days per week, except in a week in which one
of the designated holidays occur and then only by
the number of such holidays.*®

RULE l9(a):

"Employas time shall start and end at designated
assembly point as provided in Rule 18."

The Carrier's position isg that Rule 16(b) governs aund was
applied in the facts of this case. This Rule lo(b) reads:

"When less than eight (8) hours are worked for convenienca
of emplovees, they will be pald only actual time worked.
When due to inclement weather interruptions cccur to ragul=x
established working periods preventing eight (8) hcours work
being performed, only actual hours worked or held on duty
will be paid for with a minimum of four (4) hours.”
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It is expressly provided in Rule 16 (b} that "When less
than eight (8) hours are worked for convenicnce of employees" tnat
"they will be paid only actual time worked.®” Also, 1t i3 expresslvy
provided in Rule 1l6(b} that "When due to inclemant weather, intarruj-
tions occur to regular established working pericds preventing sigat
{8) hours work being performed" that "only acrtual hours worked or
held on duty will be paid for with a minimum of four (4) hours.”
These specific and explicit terms, in the copinion of the Board, pro-
vide clear exceptions to the rules relied upon by the OrgJganizatiaon.
Accordingly, it is necessary to determine tha meaning and applicaticn
of the provisions of Rule l6(b) to the facts in this particuldr case.

The Organization argues: "Oun the two dates in guestion,
the weather at 7:30 AM wag at its severest point, insofar as the work
assignment was concerned and it follows that, if under that condition
the weather was not incleament at 7:30, how could such weather, which
had since moderated to somea degraee, be considered inclement at 8:30,
9:30 or 11:30 AM on the dates in question.

"It is evident that the Carrier is endeavoring to misapply
Rule 16(b) of the Agreement in that, (l) they contend that a part ot
the employes left the assignment of their own accord and, (2) it is
obvioug that they feel that it is their right to work the employcs ,
during the period coversd by the Sacond portion of Rule 16(b) reguir-
ing four (4) hours payment.

“That portion of Rule 16(b) was never intended to apply
under such circumstances. Its obvious purpose is to insure the employes
of soms compensation for having prepared themselves for a day's work
and, reporting to the assembly point, even though because of severe
weather conditions there may be no work for them at the time of reporu-
ing. :

*The Carrier should not be permitted to take undue advantage
of this Duls, as they have attempted in this instance. We, therafore,
respectively request this claim be allowed.”

The Organization, in support of its pesition as to the

intention of Rule 16(b), refers to the language of Referee Francis J.
Robertson in Awarxd No. 5313-3, on a reporting and not used rule not
the same as Rule 1l6(b), but somewhat analogous: "...Its obvious pur-
pose is to assure the employes some compensation for having preavarzad
themselves for the day's work in getting to the assembly point at the
ysual starting time, even though there may be no work for them at thx
time of reporting."
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The Carrier here has traced the roots of Rule 16(b). The
Carrier shows that Rule 16(b) dates back to United States Railroad
Labor Board Decision No. 501 (Docket 475) ATESF RY. CO., et al vs.
United Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employes and Railway Shop
Laborers, effective December 16, 1921, Article V, Hours of Service,
Overtime and Calls, Hours Paid For, paragraph (a-3) and Reporting and
Not Used, Paragraph (j). Paragraph (a-3) reads: 'When less than
eight (8) hours are worked for convenience of employes, or when regu-
larly assigned for service of less than eight (8) hours on Sundays
and holidays, or when due to inclement weather interruptions occur
to regular established work period preventing eight (8) hours' work,
only actual hours worked or held on duty will be paid for, except as
provided in these rules.”" Paragraph (j) reads: '"Regular section
laborers required to report at usual starting time and place for the
day's work and'when conditions prevent work being performed will be
allowed a minimum of three (3) hours. If held on duty over three
(3) hours, actual time so held will be paid for."

The Carrier states, in connection with paragraphs (a-3)
and (j) of Article V of Decision No. S501: ..."the practice applied
on Fort Worth and Denver Railway was to pay for only actual hours
worked or held on duty, with a minimum of three (3) hours (later
changed to four (4) hours), when inclement weather was involved.

It has never been the practice to pay eight (8) hours. We have al-
ways paid actual hours worked or h#&ld on duty (stet) with a mini-
?g?h?r"three (3) hours, now four (4) hours as provided by rule

As stated earlier, the Organization has contended: "It
is evident that the Carrier is endeavoring to misapply Rule 16(b)
of the Agreement inm that, (1) they contend that a part of the em-
ployes left the assignment of their own accord and, (2) it is ob-
vious that they feel that it is their right to work the employes
during the period covered by the second portion of Rule 16(b) requir-
ing four (4} hours payment. That portion of Rule 16(b) was never in-
tended to apply under such circumstances. Its obvious purpose is
to insure the employes of some compensation for having prepared
themselves for a day's work and, reporting to the assembly point,
even though because of severe weather conditions there may be no work
for them at the time of reporting. The Carrier should not be per-
mitted to take undue advantage of this Rule, as they have attempted
in this instance."

When we get into the realm of what is reasonable and what
is not, the Board will not engage in speculation, guess or surmise.
What might be reasohable under one set of facts and circumstances
could be unreasonable in another, and, of course, the reverse is
also true. So, in cases like the instant one, the facts take on
greater prominence than usual and are largely controlling.
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On February 5 and 9, 1982, due to weather conditions pre-
venting normal operations of machinery customarily used by the Tie
and Ballast Gang, the Assistant Reoadmaster uauthorized the employes,
as weather permitted, the opportunity to work installing rail anchors
and cleaning up the work area, or to leave the work site for their
“own convenience'. Certain employes of the Tie and Ballast Gang,
after working one hour on February 5 and two hours on February 9,
chose to leave the work site for their '"own convenience' and were
properly compensated for actual hours worked. They asked and were
granted permission to leave. The remaining employes of the Tie and
Ballast Gang worked four hours on each of the two dates and were
properly compensated for actusl time worked.

Under the foregoing facts and circumstances, we find no evi-

dence to support the Organization's claim for eight hours compensa-
tion each day on the behalf of each of the Claimants,.

AWARD

1. Under the peculiar facsts and circumstances of this
case, the Agreement was not violated.

2., Claim denied.

LE %M B0 Wl

" 8.E. FLEMING, EMPLOYE MEMBER B, J.”MASON, CARRIER MEMBER

DATED: M snrr 13/ 353




